Roswell Henry Pickford

Feb. 25, 1889 - Jan. 7, 1951

Roswell H. Pickford, Local Native, Dies Son of Pioneer Family is Called Jan. 7th in Cedar Rapids

Roswell H. Pickford, aged 61, a native of the Monticello community, died Sunday, Jan. 7, at Cedar Rapids, Iowa. Funeral services were held at 1:30 p. m. Tuesday at the Turner funeral home in Cedar Rapids, and burial was in that city.

Mr. Pickford was born a short distance northeast of Monticello, the son of Mr. and Mrs. Henry W. Pickford, early Monticello residents. The family moved to Madisons in 1898, and Mr. Pickford attended schools there and in Eau Claire.

In 1914 he married Kate B. Ingram, Eau Claire. He served in World War I as lieutenant in the Third division.

While in Madison Mr. Pickford was associated with the Madison Railways Co. and later with the Northwestern Life Insurance Co. He was transferred to the Milwaukee office of the insurance firm and later became general agent at Cedar Rapids.

Survivors include his wife; two sisters, Mrs. J. D. R. Steven, Eau Claire, and Mrs. Ray S. Owen, Madison; three sons, Roswell H., Jr., David B. and Thomas I., and six grandchildren.